
 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Ph: 541-917-7550  Fax: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Site Plan Review (SP-12-16) 

New Two-Story Office Building and Parking Expansion – W.R. Grace 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposed project is a Site Plan Review (Planning File SP-12-16) for new construction of a two-story 
16,000-square foot office building, a new parking lot containing 107 spaces, storm water facilities, and 
landscaping.  A new crosswalk on Industrial Way, which will link the site to an existing production 
facility, will be considered separately and will not be added to the scope of this project.  The subject 
property is located at 1437 Industrial Way SW in an area zoned Light Industrial.  The applicant is Shawn 
Conway, W.R. Grace Plant Manager, and the applicant’s representative is Jeff Schott of Pillar Consulting.  
Site plans show sight-obscuring fencing and landscaping to screen the use from adjacent properties.  Site 
Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450 will be addressed for the 
proposed development.  These criteria must be satisfied in order to grant approval for this application. 
 
 
APPLICATION INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT: October 4, 2016 

REVIEW BODY: Staff  

STAFF REPORT PREPARED 
BY: 

David Martineau, Project Planner 

PROPERTY OWNER: Mark A. Shelnitz, Secretary; W.R. Grace & Co.- Conn; 7500 
Grace Drive; Columbia, MD 21044 

APPLICANT: Shawn Conway, Plant Manager; W.R. Grace & Co.; 1437 
Industrial Way SW; Albany, OR 97322 

APPLICANT REP.: Jeff Schott, P.E.; Pillar Inc.; 835 NW 23rd Street; Corvallis, OR 
97330   

PROJECT MANAGER: Vic Forchette; W.R. Grace & Co.; 1437 Industrial Way SW; 
Albany, OR 97322 

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 1437 Industrial Way SW 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07CB; Tax Lot 2626  

ZONING: Light Industrial (LI) District 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 2.34 acres 

EXISTING LAND USE: Single-story office building, warehouse, and a parking lot 
containing about 15 spaces together with outside storage 
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NEIGHBORHOOD: Jackson Hill 

SURROUNDING ZONING: Northeast:  Light Industrial (LI)   
Southeast:   LI 
Southwest:  LI 
Northwest:  LI  

SURROUNDING USES: Northeast: Detached single family residences 
Southeast: Industrial tenant spaces, auto parts distributer  
Southwest: Recycling depot operated by Republic Services 
Northwest: Industrial Way, W.R. Grace & Co. manufacturing and 
production facility 

PRIOR HISTORY: A Site Plan Review for a change of use from a heating and cooling 
installation and repair facility to offices and a warehouse was 
approved in 2002 (SP-35-02).  A Site Plan Review for new 
construction of a 4,280-square foot building for an office and sheet 
metal shop was approved in 1993 (SP-66-93).  A partition 
affecting the subject property was approved in 1991 (PA-05-91). 

 
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 
 
The proposed development will abut existing residences zoned Light Industrial (LI) located to the 
northeast of the subject property.  Therefore, the Community Development Director required the 
applicant to hold a neighborhood meeting.  The neighborhood meeting was held on Thursday, May 12, 
2016 at the W.R. Grace office at 1437 Industrial Way.  Four W.R. Grace representatives, three neighbors, 
and a city planner attended the meeting.  A summary of the meeting is attached (Attachment B.1 – B.4).  
In brief, neighbor concerns centered on noise from the development, especially at night, glare from site 
lighting, and drainage from a ditch along the fence between the industrial property and the abutting 
residences.  The applicant plans to mitigate noise concerns by locating a significant amount of the parking 
lot towards the south side of the property.  Landscaping and an 8-foot chain link fence with privacy slats 
will also be installed.  A pedestrian walkway linking Building #9 to Industrial Way will be located on the 
southern side of the property to minimize disruption to the neighbors to the north.  Lighting from the site 
will be arranged so that there will be minimal light casting offsite.  The privacy slats along the fence, 
together with landscaping, will also help mitigate impacts from site lighting.  Finally, the applicant 
acknowledged neighbors’ long-standing concerns over naturally occurring drainage.  Neighbors were 
assured that the new development would need to accommodate any drainage that results from it, but a 
portion of the “swamp” near the fence line was actually a delineated wetland regulated by the Department 
of State Lands and the Corps of Engineers fed by drainage from an abutting property to the east of the 
site.  This wetland will be preserved in place along the fence on the subject property. 
 
NOTICE INFORMATION 
 
Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the development, including 
neighborhood meeting attendees, on August 23, 2016.  At the time the comment period ended on 
September 6, 2016, the Albany Planning Division had received no written comments.  
 
STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
The Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be met for this 
application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold italics and are followed by findings, 
conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 
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Criterion (1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
Sanitary Sewer   
 
1.1  City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in Industrial Way, an eight-inch 

main along the north/east boundary of the site, and a 30-inch main running through the site.  The 
existing building on the site is connected to the public sewer system. 

 
1.2  All property with buildings or structures normally used or inhabited by people, where the 

property is located within 300 feet of a public sanitary sewer main will be required to have or 
make a connection to the public sewer system (AMC 10.01.100 (1)). 

 
Water 
 
1.3  City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in Industrial Way.  The existing building on 

the site is connected to the public water system. 
 
1.4  ADC 12.420 requires all new commercial and industrial development to connect to the public 

water system.   
 
Storm Drainage 
 
1.5  City utility maps show an 18-inch public storm drainage main in Industrial Way, and a 54-inch 

main running through the site. 
 
1.6  ADC 12.530 states that a development will be approved only where adequate provisions for 

storm and flood water run-off have been made, as determined by the City Engineer. 
 
1.7  AMC 12.45 requires storm water quality facilities to be constructed for this development. 
 
1.8  The applicant is required to submit a drainage plan, including support calculations, as defined in 

the City's Engineering Standards.  The applicant is responsible for making provisions to control 
and/or convey storm drainage runoff originating from, and/or draining to, any proposed 
development in accordance with all City standards and policies as described in the City's 
Engineering Standards.  In most circumstances, detention will be required unless it can be 
satisfactorily demonstrated by the applicant that there is no adverse impact. 

 
1.9  The applicant submitted a storm drainage plan that includes detention facilities for this 

development proposal.  The Public Works Department reviewed the plans and determined that 
they are acceptable. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
1.1  Public utilities (sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage) can accommodate the proposed 

development. 
 
1.2  The new development must connect to public utilities.  
 
CONDITION 

1.1 Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the proposed development, the applicant must 
connect to the public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage systems.  
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Criterion (2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 
accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater 

quality permit shall be obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a 
parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, including all phases of the development (Ord. 5841 
§ 3, 2014). 

 
2.2 The applicant submitted a storm drainage plan that includes storm water quality facilities for this 

development proposal.  The Public Works Department reviewed the plans and determined that 
they are acceptable. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
2.1 The new development must provide storm water quality facilities consistent with Title 12 of the 

Albany Municipal Code and the City’s Engineering Standards. 
 
2.2 This criterion can be satisfied with the following condition of approval. 
 
CONDITION 
 
2.1  Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the proposed development, the applicant must 

obtain a storm water quality permit from the City’s Public Works Department and construct all 
required storm water quality facilities to serve the site. 

 
Criterion (3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed 
development.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
3.1  The project is located on the east side of the street at 1437 Industrial Way.  The project will 

construct a new 16,000 square foot office building and 107-space parking lot for W.R. Grace and 
Company. 

 
3.2  Industrial Way is classified as a local street and is, with the exception of sidewalk, improved to 

city standards.  Improvements include curb, gutter, a vehicle travel in each direction; and on-
street parking. 

 
3.3  ADC 12.290 requires that all new development include public sidewalk along public street 

frontages.  
 
3.4  The applicant provided a trip generation report with the application that included both this project 

and a future development planned for the W.R. Grace property on the opposite side of the street.  
The report was prepared by Access Engineering and is dated May 2, 2016. 

 
3.5  The Access Engineering report based its trip generation estimate for the project on a trip rate for a 

manufacturing use and an estimate of “20 new employees.”  The project was estimated to 
generate 43 trips per day, of which 17 would occur during the peak PM traffic hour. 
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3.6  Staff believes that use of an office trip rate based on building area would provide a more accurate 
trip generation estimate for the development.  The proposed building will function as an office 
building and will house transferred and new employees.  The proposed development will 
construct a stand-alone office building on a separate parcel and across the street from the W.R. 
Grace manufacturing facility.  The new building can accommodate employees with 
responsibilities that go beyond managing the nearby manufacturing facility, and the possibility 
exists that the new office building could at some point be sold and operated independently of the 
W.R. Grace facility.   Based on ITE trip generation rates for an office use, the development would 
generate 176 vehicle trips per day, of which 24 would occur during the peak PM traffic hour. 

 
3.7  Albany’s 2010 Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any existing capacity 

deficiencies adjacent to this site. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 With the exception of sidewalk, the public street system adjoining the site is improved to city 

standards.  ADC 12.290 requires that public sidewalk be installed along the public street frontage 
of all new development. 

 
3.2 The development is projected to generate 176 vehicle trips per day, of which 24 would occur 

during the peak PM traffic hour. 
 
3.3 Albany’s TSP does not identify any existing capacity deficiencies adjacent to this site. 
 
3.4 This criterion can be satisfied with the following condition of approval. 
 
CONDITION 
 
3.1 Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall install public sidewalk to city 

standards across the frontage of the site on Industrial Way.  
 
Criterion (4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian 
safety and avoid congestion.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
4.1  The site has an existing driveway approach to Industrial Way.  No new driveways are proposed 

with the development. 
 
4.2  The size and location of the site’s existing driveway complies with ADC 12.100 in terms of size, 

location, and spacing.    
 
4.3  The applicant’s site plan shows an enhanced pedestrian crossing of Industrial Way between this 

site and the W.R. Grace manufacturing facility on the opposite side of the road, and notes that 
approval for that improvement will be subject to a future SI permit.  While not a part of this 
application, an enhanced pedestrian crossing would help to facilitate pedestrian movements 
between W.R. Grace’s manufacturing and office facilities.  The design and construction of public 
improvements under the SI process are reviewed and approved City Engineer. 
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4.4  Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces.   The proposed parking lot will provide parking 
for several uses and sites of W.R. Grace.  ADC 9.020, Table 1, shows that industrial offices 
require one parking space per 500 square feet.  Manufacturing and production uses require one 
parking space per two employees at the maximum shift; and one space per company vehicle.  As 
shown below, Table 1 summarizes parking requirements for the W.R. Grace complex: 

 
Table 1: Parking Requirements 

Use Required Parking Planned Parking Spaces at 
1437 Industrial Way 

Manufacturing and Production 1 space per two employees at largest 
shift (70 employees) 35 spaces 

Company Vehicle Parking 1 space per company vehicle 3 spaces 
Industrial Offices (Building #5) 1 space per 500 sq. ft. (4,200 sq. ft.) 8 spaces 
Industrial Offices (Building #9) 1 space per 500 sq. ft. (16,000 sq. ft.) 32 spaces 

Replacement Parking due to new 
flammable storage cover 

 

19 spaces 

TOTAL REQUIRED 97 spaces 
TOTAL PROVIDED 122 spaces 

 
The total number of spaces provided exceeds the minimum parking requirement.  ADC 9.120(12) 
states that all parking areas must provide accessible parking spaces in conformance with the 
Oregon Structural Specialty Code.  According to the site plan, one ADA-compliant parking space 
will remain at Building #5, and four new ADA-compliant parking spaces are proposed with the 
Building #9 project. 
 

4.5 Parking Lot Design and Construction.  Parking lots must be paved, landscaped, and provided with 
approved drainage.  ADC 9.120(3) states that all areas of a parking lot shall have a durable, dust-
free surface of asphalt, cement concrete, or other materials approved by the Director of Public 
Works.  ADC 9.120(8) states that lots containing more than two parking spaces must have all the 
required spaces permanently and clearly striped.  Stripes must be at least four inches wide.  A site 
plan showing existing conditions illustrates the location of the existing parking area.  These 15 
existing spaces will remain.  The applicant will develop an additional 107 spaces on-site east of 
the existing parking, bringing the total number of spaces to 122.  All proposed on-site parking 
meets dimensional standards in ADC 9.130, as shown on the plans. 

 
4.6 Loading Standards.  Loading spaces are required for all uses except for office and residential use 

(ADC 4.260).  No loading zone is proposed for this office use. 
 
4.7 Bicycle Parking.  ADC 9.120(13)(b) requires industrial developments to provide at least one 

bicycle parking space for every ten automobile parking spaces required.  ADC 9.120(13)(h) 
requires at least one-half of required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered.  The project requires 
97 vehicle parking spaces; therefore, the project requires ten bicycle parking spaces.  According 
to the site plan, eight to ten covered bicycle parking spaces are shown near an entrance on the 
west side of the building (Attachment C.3).  ADC 9.120(13)(e) states that required spaces should 
be visible and not hidden and must be located as near as possible to building entrances used by 
automobile occupants.  Staff finds that the location of bicycle parking on the west side of the 
building, as proposed, meets this standard.  A condition of approval (Condition 4.2, below) will 
require a revised detail drawing showing ten bicycle parking spaces, at least half covered, all 
meeting required clearance standards, to be submitted to the Planning Division for review and 
approval prior to issuance of a building permit.  All required bicycle parking must be installed 
prior to occupancy. 
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4.8 Pedestrian Access.  ADC 9.120(15) states that walkways and access ways shall be provided in all 
new off-street parking lots and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to the development to the 
entrance of new buildings.  Pedestrian access is separated from vehicular access to the site.  A 
new ADA-compliant sidewalk five (5) feet in width is proposed on the south side of Building #9 
providing a direct connection to Industrial Way.  A crosswalk is planned to provide safe 
pedestrian crossing of Industrial Way to access Grace’s production facility, but it is not included 
in the scope of this land use application. (See Attachment C.3).  The existing building, Building 
#5, is located outside the secure parking perimeter that will serve Building #9.  No changes are 
being proposed to Building #5 or its existing pedestrian and vehicular access to Industrial Way.  
The applicant may choose to add a secured gate for pedestrian access south of Building #5 to the 
new pedestrian path that will be developed along with Building #9. 

   
CONCLUSIONS 
 
4.1  No new driveways are proposed with the development. 
 
4.2  The site’s existing driveway to Industrial Way complies with the design standards contained in 

ADC 12.100. 
 
4.3  If the applicant chooses to construct an enhanced pedestrian crossing on Industrial Way the 

design will need to be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer as part of a SI permit.  
 
4.4 A total of 97 vehicle parking spaces are required for this development.  The applicant proposes to 

install 107 spaces in addition to 15 existing spaces for a total of 122 spaces. 
 
4.5 Bicycle parking is shown on the site plan near the proposed building entrance; however, a detail 

drawing showing ten bicycle parking spaces, at least half covered, meeting required clearance 
standards must be submitted for review and approval. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 
4.1 Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, a minimum of 97 vehicle parking spaces shall be 

provided. 
 
4.2 A detail drawing showing the new location of the bicycle parking spaces, at least half covered 

and all meeting required clearance standards, shall be submitted to the Planning Division for 
review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit.  All required bicycle parking shall be 
installed prior to occupancy. 

 
Criterion (5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 
compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been 
sufficiently minimized.  
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
5.1 Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that 

maximize compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and with the natural 
environment.  Site Plan Review is not intended to evaluate the proposed use or structural design 
of the proposal.  Rather, the review focuses on the layout of a proposed development, including 
building placement, setbacks, parking areas, external storage areas, open areas, and landscaping.  
Where conflicts are identified, mitigation can be required through conditions of approval.   
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5.2 Design and Operating Characteristics.  The proposed use is a two-story 16,000-square foot 
industrial office building, a new parking lot containing 107 spaces, storm water facilities, and 
landscaping.  These uses are allowed through Site Plan Review approval in the Light Industrial 
(LI) district.  The main development on site will be the two-story office building, which will have 
a relatively low impact in terms of noise outside of normal business hours.  However, the 
expanded parking lot will be used for all shifts at the production facility across Industrial Way 
from the site. 

 
5.3 The operating characteristics of this neighborhood include industrial and light industrial 

development, storage operations, a recycling center operated by Republic Services, located south 
and west of the site, and abutting single family residences, built between 1940 and 1951, to the 
northeast on Howard Drive within the LI district.  Properties to the east of Howard Drive are 
typically single family dwellings and are zoned Medium Density Residential (RM).  There are 
two triplexes located on 14th Avenue, just east of Howard.    

 
5.4 Allowable uses in the LI district include manufacturing and production, railroad yards, waste and 

recycling businesses, storage facilities, vehicle repair, and kennels.  According to special status 
regulations in ADC 4.075, single family residences built before January 1, 2002 on commercial 
or industrially-zoned properties are deemed conforming to the base zoning district.  The applicant 
states that site development will have lighting designed to minimize direct light cast offsite, and 
the parking lot and office should not generate emissions that would be objectionable to the 
neighbors.  Screening is proposed along the property line abutting the residences that will further 
shield them from the proposed use. 

 
5.5 Building and Parking Lot Setbacks.  ADC 4.090, Table 1, shows that in the LI zoning district, the 

minimum setback from a front property line is 15 feet.  There is an interior setback of 40 feet if 
the development abuts a residential district; otherwise, there are no interior setbacks.  This 
property is surrounded by light industrial zoning on all four sides.  Setbacks for the proposed 
parking lot are ten feet from the north property line, abutting existing residences, 35 feet from the 
east property line, ten feet from the property line to the south, which borders a recycling depot, 
and about 160 feet from the west property line located at the edge of the right-of-way line along 
Industrial Way.  There is a sanitary sewer easement ten feet wide located between the edge of the 
proposed parking lot and the property line.  Although technically not required, the applicant 
proposes screening from the abutting LI zoned single family residences in the form of a ten-foot 
buffer containing nine trees at least ten feet tall, spaced every 15 feet apart, at least 24 one-gallon 
shrubs, ground cover, and an eight-foot tall sight-obscuring fence. (See Attachments C.3 and 
C.11).  Setbacks for the new two-story office building (Building #9) are ten feet to the south, 20 
feet to the east, 62 feet to the north, and 357 feet to the west. 

 
5.6 Lot Coverage.  The total site is about 101,930 square feet (2.34 acres).  There is no maximum lot 

coverage requirement for the LI district.  Virtually all of the property will be used for office, 
parking, and storage space for the W.R. Grace Company.  According to the applicant’s 
representative, the site will have 71% impervious and 29% pervious surface post-development.  
When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a right-of-way from 
other industrially zoned property, only 30% of such setback area is required to be landscaped 
(ADC 9.140(2)(d)).  The 15-foot front yard setback will remain fully landscaped, as shown on 
their landscape plan (Attachment C.11).   
 

5.7 Landscaping.   The applicant is proposing to remove 12 trees out of 21 trees that are presently on 
site, specifically, two cherry, three crabapple, two cottonwood, and four plum trees will be 
removed.  According to ADC 9.208(1), the Director, in consultation with the City Arborist, may 
grant an exception to any of the tree felling standards for industrial development on industrially 
zoned land.  The Director may require the applicant to provide a Certified Arborist’s report.  A 
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planner accompanied City Arborist, Rick Barnett, on a site visit to the proposed W.R. Grace 
office site on August 8, 2016.  It was the Arborist’s opinion that none of the trees slated for 
removal were noteworthy in terms of size or species.  Additionally, he did not believe a Certified 
Arborist’s report was warranted.  Landscape and parking lot standards may require some of the 
trees being removed to be replaced where Development Code standards apply.  This information 
was conveyed to the applicant.   

 
5.8 Landscaping within Parking Lot. (ADC 9.150).  The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to 

provide shade, reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic. Parking lots must be landscaped in 
accordance with the following minimum standards:  

 
(1) Planter Bays.  Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking 

spaces.  At both ends of each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least five (5) 
feet wide, excluding the curb.  Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least ten feet 
high and decorative groundcover containing at least two (2) shrubs for every 100 square 
feet of landscape area.  Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on 
required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.  

 
(2) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a 

minimum five-foot wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions 
as planter bays, except that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted. 

 
(3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a 

structure by pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping 
materials. 

 
The applicant’s site layout shows the placement of 107 parking spaces that will serve as parking 
for all manufacturing and office functions of the W.R. Grace facility.  All parking lot rows and 
spaces conform to Development Code requirements.  Entryway landscaping either already exists 
or will be provided.  There are pedestrian walkways that wrap around the new building that will 
serve as parking space buffers.  The landscape plan (see Attachment C.11) lists species that will 
be planted and indicates general conformance with landscape standards for parking lots.  
Proposed trees (American hornbeam, elm hybrid, and crabapple) will be at least ten feet tall, and 
ground cover and accent plants will be provided. 
 

5.9 Irrigation System.  ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped 
underground irrigation system, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman 
submits written verification that the proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.  The 
applicant’s landscaping plan (Attachment C.11) does not show whether irrigation will be 
provided; however, the applicant confirmed in a telephone conversation on September 15, 2016, 
that it was their intention to provide landscaping with irrigation.  Otherwise, the applicant will 
need to provide written certification for drought tolerant species in places where irrigation may 
not be provided. 

 
5.10 Screening.  In order to reduce the impacts on adjacent uses of a different type, buffering and 

screening is required in accordance with the matrix that follows ADC 9.270.  The subject 
property is zoned Light Industrial and is surrounded on all four sides by light industrial zoning.  
As mentioned previously, the site borders single family residences on the north and a recycling 
depot to the south.  Property to the east has industrial tenant spaces and areas of undeveloped 
property, and west of the site is the W.R. Grace manufacturing and production facility.  No 
screening is required between the subject property and abutting industrial uses.  The applicant 
will provide buffer and screening ten feet wide between the new development and the houses to 
the north.  As addressed in Finding 5.5 above, buffer and screening will consist of trees, shrubs, 
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ground cover, and fencing with privacy slats.  Where privacy slats are used, the Development 
Code requires opacity of at least 75% when viewed from any angle at a point 25 feet from the 
fence or wall (ADC 9.385(1)).  This will be made a condition of approval (Condition 5.3 below). 

 
5.11 Signs.  If any new signage is proposed, it will be reviewed separately from this Site Plan Review 

application.  Planning will review applications for sign permits when they are submitted to the 
Building Division.  See ADC 13.421-13.425 for regulations regarding sign size and number 
allowances in the LI zoning district.  

 
5.12 Environmental Standards.  ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, 

visible emissions, vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste.  No 
adverse environmental impacts are expected from this office development. 

  
5.13 Lighting and Glare.  ADC 9.120(14) requires that any lights provided to illuminate any public or 

private parking area must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent 
residential district.  (See ADC 9.480 for glare and heat regulations).  The applicant submitted an 
illumination plan that shows negligible impact of parking lot and building lighting on abutting 
residences to the north.  According to the applicant, “Site lighting is designed to minimize the 
direct light cast off-site.”  

 
5.14 Outside Storage.  ADC 4.290(4) states that outside storage is allowed in the LI zone in front and 

interior yards outside of the required setback.  Outside storage in the front yard must be screened 
from public rights-of-way with a sight-obscuring fence, wall, hedge, or berm made of non-
combustible material.  ADC 4.300 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would 
otherwise be visible from a public street, customer, resident parking area, public facility, or any 
residential area must be screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or 
hedge at least six feet tall.  All refuse materials must be contained within the screened area.  A 
new area of outdoor storage is planned near the northwest corner of the property behind the 15-
foot front yard setback that abuts Industrial Way.  (See Attachment C.3).  The outdoor storage 
area will be screened by a six-foot sight-obscuring fence. 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 The proposed use is an industrial office, which is allowed through Site Plan Review approval in 

the Light Industrial (LI) district. 
 
5.2 The proposal shows that the project will meet the standards for building height, lot coverage, 

setbacks, parking, and environmental standards.  
 
5.3 The neighborhood contains industrial and light industrial development, storage operations, auto 

repair, and industrial tenant spaces.  Properties to the north of the subject property are zoned 
Light Industrial (LI), but are characterized by residential dwelling units that were built between 
1940 and 1951. 

 
5.4 Any adverse impacts associated with the use of the property can be mitigated through such means 

as shielded lighting, buffering and screening, and landscaping. Required landscaping and 
irrigation (if landscape materials are not drought-tolerant) will be installed prior to issuance of an 
occupancy permit. 

 
5.5 Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or 

anticipated uses in terms of size, building style, intensity, setbacks and landscaping when the 
following conditions are met: 
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CONDITIONS 
 
5.1 Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall install landscaping, buffering, 

and screening in the locations and in the amounts shown on the submitted landscape plans.  Any 
changes to approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the Albany Planning Division and 
be in compliance with ADC landscaping standards.  ADC 9.190 allows occupancy of a 
development prior to the complete installation of all required landscaping and irrigation only if 
occupancy is requested between December 1 and March 1 and all other requirements are met. 

 
5.2 The applicant shall submit a landscape irrigation plan to the Planning Division for review and 

approval prior to installing landscaping, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified 
nurseryman submits written verification that the proposed plant materials do not require 
irrigation. 

 
5.3 The outdoor storage area shall be screened by a six-foot sight-obscuring fence.  If privacy slats 

are used, the Development Code requires opacity of at least 75% when viewed from any angle at 
a point 25 feet from the fence.  

 
5.4 The applicant shall ensure that lighting used to illuminate the parking area is arranged to reflect 

light away from any abutting residences.  All exterior light fixtures shall be of a shielded, full-cut 
off design. 

 
Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 
regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as 
applicable. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach.  The subject property is not located within the City’s Airport 

Approach Overlay District.  Site elevation in the vicinity of the proposed office building is 215.5 
feet, based on the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD 1929), according to the 
grading plan submitted with the application (Attachment C.5).     

 
6.2 Article 6: Floodplains.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: Floodplains, does not show a 100-year 

floodplain on this property.  FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C-0213G, dated 
September 29, 2010, shows that this property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 
500-year floodplain. 

 
6.3 Article 6: Wetlands.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 does not show any wetlands on the subject site; 

the National Wetlands Inventory does not show any wetlands on the property.  However, 
according to the applicant’s plans, there are three areas of wetlands located roughly on the north, 
northeast, and southeast portions of the property.  A wetland delineation was done, and the 
Department of State Lands sent a letter of concurrence to the applicant on May 11, 2015 
(Attachment G.1 – G.2).  The applicant has submitted a Joint Permit Application for review by 
the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the Oregon Department of State Lands.  Most wetlands 
impacted by this development will be mitigated offsite; however, one small area of wetland will 
be mitigated on-site near the northern property line. 

 
6.4 Historic and Archaeological Resources.  Comprehensive Plan, Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows 

the property is not located in a Historic District.  There are no known archaeological sites on the 
property. 

Staff Report/SP-12-16, Page 11 



CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The subject property is not included in any special purpose district.  This review criterion is not 

applicable to this proposal. 
 
Criterion (7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT  
 
7.1 The use of a 4,200 square-foot office building (Building #5) was approved in 2002                    

(file SP-35-02).  This followed an application for new construction of a 4,280-square foot 
building for an office and sheet metal shop that was approved in 1993 (file SP-66-93).  A 
partition affecting the subject property was approved in 1991 (file PA-05-91). 

 
7.2 There are no known outstanding conditions of approval from previous land use approvals. 
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
7.1 There are no known outstanding conditions of approval. 
 
7.2 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 
 
Criterion (8) Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may 
be brought into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT  
 
8.1 Section 2.370 of the ADC states, “Sites that are nonconforming with the current development 

standards and that have lost their nonconforming status are required to bring the site into 
compliance with current Code standards.  Incremental improvements are allowed in accordance 
with Subsection (1).” 

 
8.2 The site has not lost its nonconforming status. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
8.1 This criterion is not applicable. 
 
OVERALL CONCLUSION 
 
This report reviews and evaluates a Site Plan Review application submitted by Jeff Schott, of Pillar 
consulting, on behalf of W.R. Grace & Co. for conformance with the Albany Development Code (ADC).  
As proposed and conditioned, the application for a Site Plan Review to develop a new two-story      
16,000-square foot office building, parking, and related infrastructure satisfies all of the applicable review 
criteria as outlined in this report. 
 
STAFF DECISION 
 
APPROVAL with CONDITIONS of the Site Plan Review application referenced above.  The approval is 
subject to the conditions listed below in this staff report.  
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General 
 
• Development shall occur consistent with the plans and narrative submitted by the applicant, or as 

modified by conditions of approval and shall comply with all applicable state, federal and local laws.   
 
Public Utilities 
 
1.1 Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the proposed development, the applicant must 

connect to the public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage systems.  
 
Stormwater 
 
2.1  Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the proposed development, the applicant must 

obtain a storm water quality permit from the City’s Public Works Department and construct all 
required storm water quality facilities to serve the site. 

 
Transportation 
 
3.1 Prior to issuance of an occupancy permit, the applicant shall install public sidewalk to city 

standards across the frontage of the site on Industrial Way.  
 
Parking 
 
4.1 Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, a minimum of 97 vehicle parking spaces shall be 

provided. 
 
4.2 A detail drawing showing the new location of the bicycle parking spaces, at least half covered 

and all meeting required clearance standards, shall be submitted to the Planning Division for 
review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit.  All required bicycle parking shall be 
installed prior to occupancy. 

 
Landscaping and Screening 
 
5.1 Prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall install landscaping, buffering, 

and screening in the locations and in the amounts shown on the submitted landscape plans. Any 
changes to approved plans must be reviewed and approved by the Albany Planning Division and 
be in compliance with ADC landscaping standards.  ADC 9.190 allows occupancy of a 
development prior to the complete installation of all required landscaping and irrigation only if 
occupancy is requested between December 1 and March 1 and all other requirements are met. 

 
5.2 The applicant shall submit a landscape irrigation plan to the Planning Division for review and 

approval prior to installing landscaping, unless a licensed landscape architect or certified 
nurseryman submits written verification that the proposed plant materials do not require 
irrigation. 

 
5.3 The outdoor storage area shall be screened by a six-foot sight-obscuring fence.  If privacy slats 

are used, the Development Code requires opacity of at least 75% when viewed from any angle at 
a point 25 feet from the fence.  

 
5.4 The applicant shall ensure that lighting used to illuminate the parking area is arranged to reflect 

light away from any abutting residences.  All exterior light fixtures shall be of a shielded, full-cut 
off design. 
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ATTACHMENTS 
 
A Location Map 
 
B Neighborhood Meeting  
 B.1 – B.3 Meeting Summary 
 B.4  Sign-In Sheet 
 
C Applicant’s Site Plans 
 C.1  Cover Sheet (Sheet 1) 
 C.2  Existing Survey (Sheet 2) 
 C.3  Site Layout Revised 8/15/16 (Sheet 3) 
 C.4  Existing Drainage Plan (Sheet 4) 
 C.5  Grading Plan Revised 8/15/16 (Sheet 5) 
 C.6  Utility Plan (Sheet 6) 
 C.7  Cross-Section Profiles (Sheet 7) 
 C.8  Natural Features Plan (Sheet 8) 
 C.9  Preliminary Illumination Plan (Sheet 9) 
 C.10  Adjacent Property Map (Sheet 10) 
 C.11  Preliminary Landscape Plan (Sheet 11) 
 C.12  Office Building Floor Plan (Sheet 12) 
 C.13  Building Elevations Drawing (Sheet 13) 
 C.14  Overview Site Plan (Sheet 14) 
 
D Applicant’s Narrative 

D.1 – D5 Project Description and Findings of Fact 
 
E Trip Generation Report  
 E.1 – E.22  Trip Generation Report from Access Engineering LLC, dated May 6, 2016 
 
F Stormwater Report 
 F.1 – F.60  Stormwater Report from Pillar Consulting Group, dated May 27, 2016 
 
G Correspondence 
 G.1 – G.2 Concurrence Letter from Lauren Brown, DSL, dated May 11, 2015 
 
ACRONYMS  

ADC  Albany Development Code 
AMC  Albany Municipal Code 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
ITE  Institute of Transportation Engineers 
LI  Light Industrial Zoning District 
NAVD 88  North American Vertical Datum of 1988* 
NGVD 29  National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
PA  Partition File Designation 
RM  Residential Medium Density Zoning District 
SP  Site Plan Review  
TSP  Transportation System Plan 
 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet. 
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